
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2026 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), 

Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2025  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR): Draft Council Plan 2026/27, 

Revenue Budget and Capital Programme  (Pages 9 - 198) 
Report by the Chief Executive 
 

6.   Devolution and establishment of Mayoral Combined County Authority  (Pages 199 - 
210) 
Report by the Chief Executive. 
 

7.   Auditor's Annual (Value for Money) Report on East Sussex County Council 2024/25  
(Pages 211 - 250) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer 
 

8.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2026/27  (Pages 251 - 286) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer 
 

9.   The Conservators of Ashdown Forest 2025/26 forecast outturn position and updated 
medium term financial plan including the 2026/27 budget  (Pages 287 - 292) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

10.   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

11.   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
 



 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 19 January 2026 
 
Contact Hannah Matthews, Head of Member Services,  
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts 
  
 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


CABINET 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 December 2025 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 

 

 

PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), 
Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and 
Bob Standley 

  

Members spoke on the items indicated  

Councillor Beaver  - item 5 (minute 41) 
Councillor Bennett  - item 6 (minute 42) 
Councillor Bowdler   - items 5, 7 and 8 (minutes 41, 43, and 44) 
Councillor Collier  - item 5 (minute 41) 
Councillor Claire Dowling - item 7 (minute 43) 
Councillor Daniel  - items 6 & 7 (minutes 42 & 43) 
Councillor Denis  - items 5 & 6 (minutes 41 & 42) 
Councillor Field  - item 8 (minute 44) 
Councillor Hollidge  - item 5 (minute 41) 
Councillor Maynard  - item 5 (minute 41) 
Councillor Maples  - items 6 & 7 (minutes 42 & 43)  
Councillor Murphy  - item 6 (minute 42) 
Councillor Standley  - items 5 & 6 (minute 41 & 42) 
Councillor Swansborough - item 7 (minute 43) 
Councillor Tutt   - items 5 & 6 (minutes 41 & 42) 

 

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2025  

 

36.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 November 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

37.1 There were none. 

 

38. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

38.1 All Members have been granted with a dispensation, in relation to their membership of 
the Council and any membership of a district or borough council, under the L
[...]
D to note the Treasury Management performance in 2023/24, 
incorporating the Mid-Year Review for the first half of 2024/25. 
 
Reason 
 
45.3 The report fulfils the requirement to submit an annual/half yearly report in the form 
prescribed in the Treasury Management Code of Practice. The key principles of security, 
liquidity and yield are still relevant. Officers are currently investigating opportunities within the 
strategy to secure investment income whilst minimising costs and maintaining security.  

 

Page 6



46. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE LEWES PUBLIC LIBRARY AND MUSEUM 
CHARITABLE TRUST  

 

46.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
46.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the final accounts for 2024/25 for the Lewes Public Library and Museum 
Charitable Trust; and  
 
2) note that there are no issues that require any further action by the County Council as 
the Corporate Trustee.  

 
Reason 
 
46.3 The report fulfils the requirement for the annual accounts for the Lewes Public Library 
and Museum Charitable Trust to be submitted to the Cabinet. 

 

47. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

47.1 It was agreed that items 6 and 8 should be reported to the County Council. 
 
[Note: the items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 42 and 44.] 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Committee: Cabinet 
 

Date: 27 January 2026 
 

Title of Report: Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR): Draft Council 
Plan 2026/27, Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 

 

By: Chief Executive 
 

Purpose of Report: To ask Cabinet to approve the draft Council Plan, Council Tax levels, 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for recommendation to the 
County Council. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) recommend the County Council to: 

i) approve in principle the draft Council Plan 2026/27 at Appendix 1 and authorise the Chief 
Executive to finalise the Plan in consultation with the relevant Lead Members; 

ii) increase Council Tax by 2.99% in 2026/27;  

iii) increase the Adult Social Care Precept by 2% in 2026/27; 

iv) issue precepts to be paid by borough and district councils in accordance with the agreed 
schedule of instalments at Appendix 5 (draft); 

v) approve the net Revenue Budget estimate of £693.2m for 2026/27 set out in Appendix 2 
(Medium Term Financial Plan) and Appendix 3 (draft) (Budget Summary) and authorise 
the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, Leader and Deputy 
Leader, to make adjustments to the presentation of the Budget Summary to reflect the 
final settlement and final budget decisions; 

vi) note that the Council has written to Government to request Exceptional Financial 
Support in the form of a £70m capitalisation direction to support the budget in 2026/27; 

vii) amend the Treasury Management Strategy, as set out separately on the agenda, to allow 
borrowing to fund the revenue budget; 

viii) note the comments of the Chief Finance Officer on budget risks and robustness, as set 
out in Appendix 6;  

ix) agree the Reserves Policy set out in Appendix 6; 

x) approve the Capital Strategy and Programme at Appendix 8; 

xi) note progress with the Council Plan and Budget 2025/26 since quarter 2 set out in 
section 4; 

xii) note the Medium Term Financial Plan forecast for 2026/27 to 2028/29, set out in Appendix 
2;  

xiii) note the comments from engagement exercises set out in Appendix 7; and 

xiv) note the schedule of fees and charges that have increased above 4% at Appendix 9. 

 
2) agree to continue lobbying as strongly as possible for sustainable funding to meet the needs 

of East Sussex residents, using all available avenues. 
 
3) approve the Highways investment in advance as set out in section 10. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report marks an important, if unwelcome, 
[...]
odies or frameworks for which we have no control. Fees and charges can be amended any time 
in the year, and services seek to maximise income through exploring options for additional fees and 
charges to be levied. 
 
14 Conclusion 
 
14.1 Factors beyond local control driving increased costs, and national funding reforms which have failed 
to recognise the growing needs of East Sussex’s population in funding allocations, mean our income is no 
longer sufficient to meet basic operating requirements. This is the case even after asking local people to 
continue to contribute through a Council Tax rise in line with Government assumptions. The 
recommendation to make a further increase is not made lightly, given that many household budgets 
continue to be under pressure, but it is essential given the funding gap we face. Support will continue to be 
available through local Council Tax Support Schemes for those residents eligible and we will continue to 
work with partners to signpost local people to sources of support with the cost of living, including access to 
benefits they may be entitled to.  
 
14.2 Our tried and tested RPPR process will enable us to direct the substantial budgets we continue to 
deploy as effectively as possible towards priorities, in particular protecting services for the most vulnerable 
in our county as far as we can. We continue to invest significantly to maintain vital services and to ensure 
we capitalise on the opportunities presented by new technologies to get more from the resources we have. 
We will maintain our strong record of financial discipline and our focus on evidence-based approaches 
which maximise outcomes and make best use of resources.  
 
14.3 Reliance on Exceptional Financial Support is unsustainable and will embed further costs for the 
future. In this context, and with significant reforms underway or awaited, our lobbying will continue to be 
vitally important. We will press for more overall funding for local government a
[...]
he letter of 4 

December 2025; 

 

2) Reconfirm the approval of and consent to the establishment of the Sussex 
and Brighton Combined County Authority;  

3) Delegate authority to the County Council’s Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Leader, to agree the contents of, and consent to, the making of the 
Sussex and Brighton Combined Authority Order 2026; and 

4) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to take such action as necessary to 
give effect to the above recommendations and to facilitate the establishment 
of the Combined County Authority. 

 
1 Background and context 

1.1 In December 2024, Government published the English Devolution White 
Paper which set out its ambitions for devolution and the eventual creation of Mayoral 
Strategic Authorities (MSAs) covering all areas of England. In February 2025, an 
application from West Sussex County Council (WSCC), East Sussex County Council 
(ESCC) and Brighton and Hove City Council (BHCC) to join the Devolution Priority 
Programme (DPP) and to establish a Mayoral Combined County Authority (MCCA) 
for Sussex was accepted by the Government.  

1.2 National government undertook an 8-week public consultation from 17 
February to 13 April 2025 to engage and seek responses from a range of interested 
parties across the region. In July 2025, following a public consultation, the 
Government confirmed that the proposal to create a Mayoral Combined County 
Authority for Sussex and Brighton had met the statutory tests and that it would move 
forward with mayoral elections scheduled for May 2026. In October, all three 

Page 199

Agenda Item 6



constituent councils agreed to the establishment of the MCCA and delegated 
authority to Chief Executives to consent to the laying of a Statutory Instrument to 
create the new Authority. 

1.3 In October 2025 Cabinet agreed to provide its consent, with authority 
delegated to the Chief Executive, to the laying of the necessary Statutory Instrument 
by Government that wou
[...]
 community leaders—
enabling the alignment of strategies and resources. This coordinated effort could 
help ensure a more cohesive response with investment directed towards the most 
pressing local health challenges. Through these initiatives, the CCA has the potential 
to contribute towards helping to improve overall population health and bridge the gap 
between different social groups.  
 
4 Conclusion and reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members will be familiar with the issues around Devolution and the proposed 
establishment of the Sussex and Brighton CCA having received a previous report 
seeking consent.  This report sets out the update and the changes in relation to the 
timings of its implementation and the election of a mayor. 
 
4.2 Notwithstanding the proposed changes, Devolution and the creation of a 
Mayoral Combined County Authority could bring major benefits to the region. The 
Government has committed to a £38m annual investment fund over 30 years 
(£1.14bn) for agreed priorities, aiming to drive economic growth, support 
employment, and improve local services. The Bill also devolves new powers over 
transport, housing, and adult skills for more local decision-making. 
 
4.3 Certain powers and responsibilities currently managed by ESCC will shift to 
the newly formed MCCA, fostering strategic cooperation on important regional 
matters like infrastructure and workforce development. While the election of the 
mayor and devolution of some powers will now be delayed the MCCA remains able 
to assist and strengthen partnerships across Sussex. 
 

Page 205



4.4 It is recommended to reconfirm the approval and consent to establish the 
MCCA and that authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader, to agree to the SI so that consent can be given in a timely manner and 
within the timescales set by Government. It is also proposed to delegate authority to 
the Chief Executive to take any action needed to enact the recommendati
[...]
inability. It is pleasing to be able to report that, given the financial challenges, GT have 
not identified any significant weaknesses in the Council’s response to these challenges, with 
a green rating in terms of Governance arrangements and for Improving Economy, Efficiency 
and Effectiveness.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 211

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

 

2.3 In reporting this outcome, GT has made only 1 key recommendation relating to 
Financial Sustainability, as summarised below: 
 

Financial Sustainability  
(Key Recommendation) 

Management Response 

1. The Council should continue to seek to be 
financially sustainable in the medium to 
longer term by continuing to raise the 
challenges faced in all appropriate forums, 
including Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG). Savings 
plans should continue to be developed, to 
identify savings, via efficiency, and/or 
changes in services, to ensure the cost 
profile of the Council is as lean as it can be, 
whilst providing the statutory services 
required. Conversations should continue on 
suitable funding for demand led services 
alongside national local government reform, 
as being discussed at a national level. 
 

As part of the Reconciling Policy, 
Performance and Resources (RPPR) 
process, all efforts will be made to set a 
balanced budget and seek longer term 
financial stability. Engagement with 
MHCLG will continue, together with 
lobbying MPs and through the County 
Councils’ Network, the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and 
South East Seven.  

 

3. Conclusion and Recommendation 

3.1 The Annual (Value for Money) Report for 2024/25 in recognising the significant 
Financial Sustainability challenge the authority faces, is also able to provide positive 
assurance around Governance and Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness. One 
key recommendation has been reported and responded to by management. 

3.2 Cabinet is recommended to note the Annual (Value for Money) Report on 
[...]
e to the Council’s challenging revenue budget position, the treasury management portfolio 
will continue to be reviewed to minimise the borrowing costs and impact on the revenue budget. 

1.19 The budget within the MTFP is calculated using the Treasury Management Tool that 
reflects the costs of borrowing offset by returns on investment of the Council’s balances. It is 
therefore reflective of a point in time. The treasury management tool, developed as part of the 
Capital Strategy, is reviewed regularly for reasonableness. 

 

2. Supporting Information 

Treasury Management Reporting  

2.1  As well as this annual strategy, the CIPFA Code requires the Council reports as a 
minimum:  

 A mid-year review;  
 An annual report at the close of the year; 
 Quarterly updates on treasury activity.  

Page 253



 

2.2  This Council meets this requirement with the Treasury Management Stewardship 
Report 2024/25 and Mid-Year report 2025/26 presented to Cabinet on 16 December 2025. 
Additionally, the treasury management quarterly monitoring position is reported to Cabinet as 
part of the Reconciling, Policy, Performance and Resources quarterly monitoring. 
 

Economic Background  

2.3  The Council takes advice from MUFG on its treasury management activities.  A detailed 
view of the current economic situation and forecasts, as prepared by MUFG is included in 
Appendix 1 (Annex B) to this report. 

 

3. Conclusion and recommendations  

3.1  This policy sets out the acceptable limits on ratings, investment periods, amounts to be 
invested and the borrowing strategy. Cabinet will be aware that the financial position is kept 
under constant review and if at any time it is felt that any of these limits represent an 
unacceptable risk appropriate and immediate action will be taken accordingly. 

3.2  Cabinet recommends the 2026/27 Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
approval by Council. 
 
 
IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Steven Bedford, Pri
[...]

dispersed population, with limited opportunities to raise income locally.  

As a result, ESCC’s 2026/27 budget is contingent on Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) via a 
£70m capitalisation direction to achieve legal budget balance. Capitalisation does not provide 
additional funding; it is a temporary measure to enable councils to meet statutory duties while 
implementing sustainable solutions and will result in increased future borrowing costs. 

While we welcome the move to a multi-year settlement and the continuation of grant funding, 
the settlement does not address the structural gap created by rising demand for statutory 
services, particularly in social care. Without a significant increase in the overall quantum of 
funding or fundamental reforms to statutory services at a national level, the Council’s financial 
position will remain extremely challenging. 

Page 285



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 January 2026 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: The Conservators of Ashdown Forest 2025/26 forecast outturn 
position and updated medium term financial plan including the 
2026/27 budget. 
 

Purpose: To present the forecast financial position as at the end of 2025/26 
and the updated medium term financial plan, with the 2026/27 Core 
budget for approval.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1) note the Quarter 2 budget position for the Conservators’ 2025/26 Core Budget. 
2) note the Conservators of Ashdown Forest medium term financial plan. 
3) approve the 2026/27 Core Budget. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 This report sets out the financial position of the Conservators of the Ashdown Forest (COAF) 
for 2025/26 (Appendix 1), against the approved budget agreed by the Board of Conservators at their 
meeting on 17 November 2024 and presented to Cabinet in January 2025. Appendix 2 presents the 
COAF Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) to 2028/9. 
 
2 Supporting information 
 
Financial Year 2025/26  
 
2.1 The 2025/26 original budget set out a deficit budget of £15,620, being a surplus on the Core 
Budget of £9,106, and a deficit on the Countryside Stewardship (CS) budget of £24,726. At the end of 
September there is a forecast surplus of £176,033 in the Core budget.  
 
2.2 Core budget expenditure and income are both higher than budgeted. This is mostly due to 
project expenditure and offsetting income. Projects include the Winnie the Pooh centenary celebration 
and the Strategic Access Management Measures (SAMMS). There was a capital purchase of a new 
vehicle, and this has been funded by donations. Income includes the receipt of the one-off 
contribution from the Ashdown Forest Trust as approved by Cabinet in September. 
 
2.3 The current 2025/26 Core budget projections indicate that no additional contribution from East 
Sussex County Council (ESCC) will be required. 
 
2.4 The current Countryside Stewardship (CS) budget is forecast to overspend by £88,589 this 
year. This is more than the budgeted overspend of £24,726. The forecast assumes a CS funding gap 
from January to March 2026. However Natural England have just announced an extension of the 
funding which should reduce the forecast 2025/26 overspend. 
 
2026/27 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan to 2027/28 
 
2.5 The COAF 2026/27 budget and MTFP is shown at Appendix 2. There is a budgeted surplus in 
the Core budget. It is therefore unlikely that ESCC will need to make an additional financial 
contribution for that year. The Board was informed by the Rural Payments Agency that there would be 
a funding gap between the end of the current agreement and the start of a new agreement and the 
reported core budget deficits for 2027/28 and 2028/29 reflect that. The Board have now been 
informed that the current agreement has been extended. The organisation will take action to address 

Page 287

Agenda Item 9



any remaining funding gap and it is unlikely that the 2027/28 and 2028/29 deficits
[...]
lance 31/3/2027 681,385 223,304 474,401 

  +CS Reserves figures to be confirmed. 

  

*The Higher Level Stewardship (HLS) programme ceased in 2016 the balance of funds will 

be spent in the spirit of the original agreement under the guidance of Natural England. 

 

Page 292


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2025
	Minutes

	5 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR): Draft Council Plan 2026/27, Revenue Budget and Capital Programme
	Appendix 1 - Draft Council Plan 2026.27 Cabinet 27.01.26
	Appendix 1a - Council Plan EqIA Cabinet 27.01.26
	Appendix 2 - MTFP Update Cabinet 27.01.26
	Appendix 3 - Budget Summary 2026-27 DRAFT Cabinet 27.01.26
	Appendix 4a
	Summary
	ASCH
	BSD
	CSD
	CET
	GSD

	Appendix 4b - Savings EQIA Cabinet 27.01.26
	Appendix 5 - Council Tax Precepts 2026-27 DRAFT Cabinet 27.01.26
	Appendix 6 - Reserves and Robustness Statement Cabinet 27.01.26
	Appendix 7 - Engagement feedback Cabinet 27.01.26
	Appendix 8a - Capital Programme Update Cabinet 27.01.2026
	Appendix 8b - Capital programme EQIA summary Cabinet 27.01.26
	Appendix 8c - Capital Strategy 2026 Cabinet 27.01.2026
	Appendix 9 - fees and charges Cabinet 27.01.26
	Appendix 10 - MP letter Jan 2026 (Cabinet 27.01.26)

	6 Devolution and establishment of Mayoral Combined County Authority
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Auditor's Annual (Value for Money) Report on East Sussex County Council 2024/25
	Appendix 1
	Template guidance
	Slide 1: East Sussex County Council 
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Introduction  and context
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Local government – context
	Slide 6: Executive Summary
	Slide 7: Executive Summary – our assessment of value for money arrangements 
	Slide 8: Executive Summary
	Slide 9: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 10: Executive summary – auditor’s other responsibilities
	Slide 11: Value for Money  commentary on arrangements
	Slide 12: Value for Money – commentary on arrangements
	Slide 13: Financial sustainability – commentary on arrangements


Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 January 2026 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 

 

PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), 
Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and 
Bob Standley. 

 

Members spoke on the items indicated  

Councillor Bennett   - Items 5 and 7 (minutes 52 and 54) 
Councillor Collier  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Denis  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Claire Dowling  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Field  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Galley  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Glazier  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Standley  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Tutt   - Item 5 (minute 52) 

 

48. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2025  

 

48.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 December 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

49.1 There were none. 

 

50. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

50.1 There were none. 

 

51. REPORTS  

 

51.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 

 



52. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR): DRAFT 
COUNCIL PLAN 2026/27, REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 

52.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive together with a summary of the 
consultation meeting held with Trade Unions which was received after publication of the Cabinet 
agenda. 
 
52.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Recommend the County Council to:  
 

i) Approve in principle the draft Council Plan 2026/27 at Appendix 1 of the report and 
authorise the Chief Executive to finalise the Plan in consultation with the relevant 
Lead Members;  
 
ii) Increase Council Tax by 2.99% in 2026/27;  
 
iii) Increase the Adult Social Care Precept by 2% in 2026/27;  
 
iv) Issue precepts to be paid by borough and district councils in accordance with the 
agreed schedule of instalments at Appendix 5 (draft) of the report;  
 
v) Approve the net Revenue Budget estimate of £693.2m for 2026/27 set out in 
Appendix 2 (Medium Term Financial Plan) and Appendix 3 (draft) (Budget Summary) 
of the report and authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief Finance 
Officer, Leader and Deputy Leader, to make adjustments to the presentation of the 
Budget Summary to reflect the final settlement and final budget decisions;  
 
vi) Note that the Council has written to Government to request Exceptional Financial 
Support in the form of a £70m capitalisation direction to support the budget in 
2026/27;  
 
vii) Amend the Treasury Management Strategy, as set out separately on the agenda, 
to allow borrowing to fund the revenue budget;  
 
viii) Note the comments of the Chief Finance Officer on budget risks and robustness, 
as set out in Appendix 6 of the report;  
 
ix) Agree the Reserves Policy set out in Appendix 6 of the report;  
 
x) Approve the Capital Strategy and Programme at Appendix 8 of the report;  
 
xi) Note progress with the Council Plan and Budget 2025/26 since quarter 2 set out in 
section 4 of the report;  
 
xii) Note the Medium Term Financial Plan forecast for 2026/27 to 2028/29, set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report;  
 
xiii) Note the comments from engagement exercises set out in Appendix 7 of the 
report; and  
 
xiv) Note the schedule of fees and charges that have increased above 4% at 
Appendix 9 of the report.  

 
2) Agree to continue lobbying as strongly as possible for sustainable funding to meet the 
needs of East Sussex residents, using all available avenues.  

 



3) Approve the Highways investment in advance as set out in section 10 of the report. 
 
Reasons 
 
52.3 Factors beyond local control driving increased costs, and national funding reforms which 
have failed to recognise the growing needs of East Sussex’s population in funding allocations, 
mean our income is no longer sufficient to meet basic operating requirements. This is the case 
even after asking local people to continue to contribute through a Council Tax rise in line with 
Government assumptions. The recommendation to make a further increase is not made lightly, 
given that many household budgets continue to be under pressure, but it is essential given the 
funding gap we face. Support will continue to be available through local Council Tax Support 
Schemes for those residents eligible and we will continue to work with partners to signpost local 
people to sources of support with the cost of living, including access to benefits they may be 
entitled to. 
 
52.4 Our tried and tested RPPR process will enable us to direct the substantial budgets we 
continue to deploy as effectively as possible towards priorities, in particular protecting services 
for the most vulnerable in our county as far as we can. We continue to invest significantly to 
maintain vital services and to ensure we capitalise on the opportunities presented by new 
technologies to get more from the resources we have. We will maintain our strong record of 
financial discipline and our focus on evidence-based approaches which maximise outcomes and 
make best use of resources. 

 

53. DEVOLUTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF MAYORAL COMBINED COUNTY 
AUTHORITY  

 

53.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
53.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the changes announced by the Minister to the proposal to devolve to Sussex 
and Brighton Combined County Authority, in the letter of 4 December 2025;  
 
2) Reconfirm the approval of and consent to the establishment of the Sussex and 
Brighton Combined County Authority;  
 
3) Delegate authority to the County Council’s Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, to agree the contents of, and consent to, the making of the Sussex and Brighton 
Combined Authority Order 2026; and  
 
4) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to take such action as necessary to give 
effect to the above recommendations and to facilitate the establishment of the Combined 
County Authority.  

 
Reasons 
 
53.3 Members will be familiar with the issues around Devolution and the proposed 
establishment of the Sussex and Brighton Combined County Authority having received a 
previous report seeking consent. The report set out the update and the changes in relation to 
the timings of its implementation and the election of a mayor.  
 
53.4 Notwithstanding the proposed changes, Devolution and the creation of a Mayoral 
Combined County Authority (MCCA) could bring major benefits to the region. The Government 
has committed to a £38m annual investment fund over 30 years (£1.14bn) for agreed priorities, 
aiming to drive economic growth, support employment, and improve local services. The Bill also 
devolves new powers over transport, housing, and adult skills for more local decision-making.  



 
53.5 Certain powers and responsibilities currently managed by East Sussex County Council 
will shift to the newly formed MCCA, fostering strategic cooperation on important regional 
matters like infrastructure and workforce development. While the election of the mayor and 
devolution of some powers will now be delayed the MCCA remains able to assist and 
strengthen partnerships across Sussex. 
 
53.6 In order for consent to be given in a timely manner and within the timescales set by 
Government it is necessary to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, to agree to the Statutory Instrument and to take any action needed to enact the 
recommendations and facilitate the establishment of the MCCA. 

 

54. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL (VALUE FOR MONEY) REPORT ON EAST SUSSEX COUNTY 
COUNCIL 2024/25  

 

54.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
54.2 It was RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
Reason 
 
54.3 The Annual (Value for Money) Report for 2024/25 in recognising the significant Financial 
Sustainability challenge the authority faces, has been able to provide positive assurance around 
Governance and Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness. One key recommendation 
has been reported and responded to by management.  

 

 

55. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2026/27  

 

55.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
55.2 It was RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council to: 
 

1) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2026/27;  
 
2) Approve the Annual Investment Strategy for 2026/27;  
 
3) Approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2026/27 to 2028/29;  
 
4) Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement for 2025/26 and 
2026/27 at Appendix 1 of the report (Section 3).  

 
Reason 
 
55.3 The report fulfils the requirement to submit an annual/half yearly report in the form 
prescribed in the Treasury Management Code of Practice. The policy sets out the acceptable 
limits on ratings, investment periods, amounts to be invested and the borrowing strategy. The 
financial position is kept under constant review and if at any time it is felt that any of these limits 
represent an unacceptable risk appropriate and immediate action will be taken accordingly. 

 



56. THE CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST 2025/26 FORECAST OUTTURN 
POSITION AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN INCLUDING THE 2026/27 
BUDGET  

 

56.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
56.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Quarter 2 budget position for the Conservators’ 2025/26 Core Budget.  
 
2) Note the Conservators of Ashdown Forest medium term financial plan.  
 
3) Approve the 2026/27 Core Budget.  

 
Reasons 
 
56.3 The report sets out the financial position of the Conservators of the Ashdown Forest 
(COAF) for 2025/26, against the approved budget agreed by the Board of Conservators at their 
meeting on 17 November 2024 and presented to Cabinet in January 2025. 
 
56.4 The current 2025/26 Core budget projections indicate that no additional contribution from 
East Sussex County Council will be required. 
 
56.5 The current Countryside Stewardship (CS) budget is forecast to overspend by £88,589 
this year. This is more than the budgeted overspend of £24,726. The forecast assumes a CS 
funding gap from January to March 2026. However Natural England have just announced an 
extension of the funding which should reduce the forecast 2025/26 overspend. 

 

57. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

It was agreed that items 5, 8 and 9 should be reported to the County Council. 
 
[Note: the items being reported to County Council refer to minute numbers 52, 55 and 56] 

 


